
Local Government Act 1972
I Hereby Give You Notice that an Ordinary Meeting of the Durham County 
Council will be held in the Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 18 July 2018 at 10.00 a.m. to transact the following business:-

1. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018  
(Pages 3 - 8)

2. To receive any declarations of interest from Members  

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Leader's Report  

5. Questions from Area Action Partnerships  

6. Questions from the Public  

7. Petitions  

8. Report from the Cabinet  (Pages 9 - 18)

9. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 - Report of 
Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 19 - 42)

10. Motions on Notice  

Councillor L Brown to Move

This council notes that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 
empowers local authorities to serve a notice imposing 
requirements as to how construction works should be carried out 
to minimise noise and nuisance.

This council further notes that the majority of councils across the 
UK impose the following limits on working hours on building 
sites:



 Monday-Friday, 8am-6pm
 Saturdays, 8am-1pm
 No work on Sundays or bank holidays.

This council therefore resolves (without prejudice to its capacity 
vary such conditions as and when advisable) to formalise the 
standard condition on hours of working to be applied to planning 
consents across County Durham as follows:

 Monday-Friday, 8am-6pm
 Saturdays, 8am-1pm
 No work on Sundays or bank holidays.

11. Questions from Members  

And pursuant to the provisions of the above-named act, I Hereby Summon You 
to attend the said meeting

Dated this 10th day of July 2018

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

To: All Members of the County Council



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At an Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 20 June 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

Present:

Councillor J Lethbridge in the Chair

Councillors E Adam, J Allen, J Atkinson, P Atkinson, B Avery, A Bainbridge, 
B Bainbridge, A Batey, A Bell, D Bell, J Bell, R Bell, H Bennett, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, 
L Boyd, D Boyes, P Brookes, D Brown, J Brown, C Carr, J Carr, J Chaplow, J Clare, 
J Clark, M Clarke, I Cochrane, J Considine, K Corrigan (Vice-Chairman), P Crathorne, 
M Davinson, S Dunn, D Freeman, J Grant, N Grayson, O Gunn, T Henderson, S Henig, 
D Hicks, A Hopgood, K Hopper, L Hovvels, P Howell, I Jewell, O Johnson, P Jopling, 
B Kellett, L Kennedy, A Laing, K Liddell, L Maddison, J Maitland, J Makepeace, 
R Manchester, C Marshall, L Marshall, C Martin, I McLean, O Milburn, S Morrison, 
A Napier, H Nicholson, J Nicholson, P Oliver, R Ormerod, A Patterson, C Potts, 
L Pounder, S Quinn, G Richardson, J Robinson, S Robinson, A Savory, E Scott, K Shaw, 
A Shield, M Simmons, T Smith, W Stelling, J Stephenson, B Stephens, L Taylor, 
P Taylor, O Temple, F Tinsley, T Tucker, J Turnbull, A Watson, A Willis, C Wilson, 
M Wilson, S Wilson, D Wood and R Yorke

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, L Brown, J Charlton, 
R Crute, G Darkes, S Durham, A Gardner, D Hall, C Hampson, K Hawley, S Hugill, 
E Huntington, S Iveson, C Kay, H Liddle, E Mavin, L Mavin, S McDonnell, M McGaun, 
M McKeon, A Reed, J Rowlandson, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth, A Simpson, H Smith, 
D Stoker, A Surtees, K Thompson, M Wilkes and S Zair

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman of the County Council with 
great sadness reported the death of former Derwentside District Councillor and 
Alderman Bob Gardner.  Bob had the unique record of being the only Derwentside 
District Councillor who was born in the USA and was first elected to Consett Urban 
District Council in 1970.  He held the seat for Ebchester Ward which later became 
the Ebchester and Medomsley Ward until 1985 when ill health forced him to stand 
down from public office.  Bob was a former teacher and was head teacher of Marley 
Hill Junior School and then Consett Junior School.

The Council stood for a moments silence as a mark of respect.

1 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 were confirmed by the Council as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the 
agenda.

3 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman welcomed those members of the public present at the meeting.  
While welcome to attend and observe the meeting, the Chairman asked that they 
did not disturb the meeting.

The Chairman was pleased to report that Councillor Peter Brookes and colleagues 
had cycled 243 miles in 20 hours and 17 minutes from County Durham to reach 
Belleek, the most westerly point in the United Kingdom.  Despite recent settled 
weather, Storm Hector moved in with 100 mph winds during the event taking place.  
As at 17 June over £1,000 had been raised in donations to the Royal British Legion.

The Chairman informed the Council of events he had attended as Chairman since 
being appointed to office.

4 Leader's Report 

The Leader referred Members to the Celebrating Durham message walls, which 
were on display in the Durham Room.  The message walls were created at four 
locations over half term week at the end of May and beginning of June and now 
formed one huge artwork.  Over 1,500 people submitted their comments for the wall 
and it was those messages that formed the basis of the well-known County Durham 
locations which made up the artwork.  It was a very special artwork that would tour 
suitable locations both locally and further afield.   Last week it was sited at 
Locomotion in Shildon where the Science Museum Group held its first ‘meet the 
museum’ evening to give residents the opportunity to view development plans for 
the museum.

Another famous Durham artwork, the Zurburan paintings had been on tour, recently 
exhibited in New York and Dallas and due to move on to Jerusalem. Meanwhile 
cl
[...]
eeks so would be open to residents and 
businesses around the Barnard Castle area by the end of 2018.  This would be the 
first facility to incorporate a trade waste recycling area as well as a furniture reuse 
retail shop.

The Leader reported that the next stage of the County Durham Plan, the Preferred 
Options stage, was approved by Cabinet ahead of a six week consultation which 
would start on the 22 June.  All Members were invited to a Members briefing 
session and there would also be weekly member drop in sessions from the 29 June 
as well as a range of consultation events across the county.

Following last week’s Cabinet meeting in Crook, Cabinet Members saw the 
impressive refurbishment of the council building, which was now home to almost 
500 employees having been completely remodelled into a modern workplace.  It 
was an important part of the Council’s present and future plans that a greater 
proportion of our workforce was based outside of Durham City and the work at 
Crook formed a key early part of the Transformation Programme. 

The Leader informed the Council that there were currently approximately 800 
Looked After Children in Durham.  Over 80% of these children lived with foster 
carers and the rest lived in residential care; with family members or in residential 
schools.  The council was the corporate parent for these children and had statutory 
duties to ensure that it acted in their best interests, supported them to achieve good 
outcomes and ensured that it had sufficient carers and placements available for 
them to receive the highest standards of care.  In short the council was charged 
with being the best corporate parent it could be for these children.

As the numbers of Looked After Children had grown nationally, regionally and 
locally there had been an increased pressure to ensure that the Council had 
enough carers for the children.  There had been targeted recruitment campaigns in 
Durham for foster carers and adopters over recent months with a specific focus on 
targeting carers for older children, children with special needs and for children who 
were part of larger sibling groups as these were the carers for whom there was the 

Page 5



greatest need.  These had been successful in recruiting more than 28 new sets of 
carers this year alone but the Council continued to need more as carers retired and 
more children needed their support. 

The Corporate Parenting Panel, chaired by Councillor Peter Brookes, had been 
actively involved in working with officers to develop new strategies to support 
recruitment activity and they had developed a short film which was designed to 
explain the role of foster carers, debunk some of the more popular myths that 
existed around who could foster, and explain what was required of potential carers 
who went through the recruitment process.  It was the ambition of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel that the film would be seen by as many people as possible within 
County Durham and that it would be seen by people who historically may not have 
been targeted through more traditional recruitment campaigns.  The Council 
believed that it could encourage more local people to see themselves as potential 
foster carers and take on this challenge.

The film provided the contact details within the fostering service for anyone who 
was interested or who had further questions.  The biggest impact that the Council 
could have on improving the lives of Looked After Children was to ensure that there 
were sufficient high quality carers to care for them and the Council was confident 
that it could encourage many more people to come forward and do this valuable 
and highly rewarding work.

The Council viewed the film which had been produced.

5 Questions from Area Action Partnerships 

Questions had been received from the Durham Area Action Partnership and the 
Stanley Area Action Partnership relating to the following:

 The provision of student accommodation in Durham City
 Plans to develop derelict sites on the Front Street at Stanley;

Craig Morgan, Durham AAP Co-ordinator and Daniel O’Brien, Stanley AAP Co-
ordinator were in attendance to ask their questions.

Councillor C Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration thanked both the 
Durham AAP and the Stanley AAP for their questions and provided a response to 
both.

6 Questions from the Public 

There were no questions from the public.

7 Petitions 

There were no petitions for consideration.

Page 6



8 Report from the Cabinet 

The Leader of the Council provided the Council with an update of business 
discussed by Cabinet on 11 April and 16 May 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted

9 Appointment of a Director of Integrated Community Services

The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult Services which 
sought approval for the creation of a post of Director of Integrated Community 
Services (for copy see file of Minutes).

Moved by Councillor Hovvels, Seconded by Councillor Laing and

Resolved:
(i) That the creation of the post of Director of Integrated Community Services be 

approved
(ii) That recruitment arrangements progress to ensure that there are effective 

governance arrangements in place with regards to the continuing 
integration of Health and Social Care Services.

10 Motions on Notice 

The Chairman informed the meeting that the Motion which had been submitted had 
been withdrawn.

11 Questions from Members 

There were no questions from Members.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



18 July 2018

Report from the Cabinet

Purpose of the Report

To provide information to the Council on issues considered by the Cabinet on 13 
June 2018 to enable Members to ask related questions.

Contents

Item 1 County Durham Plan Preferred Options

Item 2 Adult Social Care – Residential Care Charging Policy and Deferred 
Payment Agreement Policy

Item 3 Adult and Health Services Update

Item 4 Transformat
[...]
e 
programmes that feed into the Council’s Corporate Transformation Programme.

In September 2016 we agreed that Adult and Health Services should investigate the 
potential to establish an Employee Led Mutual (ELM), covering Pathways Day 
Services, Support & Recovery and Shared Lives.  This work has been undertaken, 
with the assistance of an external consultant specialising in public sector spin-out. 
The work on ELMs has identified concerns about levels of risk in terms of business 
planning and future viability, as well as the level of financial support required by the 
Council to set up the new organisation.  Consequently, it is recommended that the 
ELM does not go ahead, with services being retained and subject to future business 
review activity in the same way as all other Council services.

Overall, the report provided a positive picture that reflects joined up and integrated 
working across services within the Council and with Key Partners in the delivery of 
Health and Social Care.

Decision

We noted the contents of the report and agreed to receive further updates in relation 
to Adult and Health Service developments on a six monthly basis. We also 
supported the proposal to retain services within the council, as outlined in paragraph 

Page 14



48 of the Cabinet report rather than progress with an Employee Led Mutual, and in 
doing so, conclude the review of in-house services.

4. Transformation Programme Update
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Joy Allen
Contact – Andy Palmer, 03000 268 551

We have considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which outlined the progress of the Council’s Transformation Programme since the 
last Cabinet report in October 2017.

The report set out how services are being transformed to better meet the needs of 
the people of County Durham, and to set out the main elements of the programme 
for the next three years.
The Transformation Programme has four key outcomes. These are to:

a) Redes
[...]
contents of the report and endorsed the approach taken to 
transform the Council over the medium term.  We also agreed to continue the 
engagement in the programme through the Transformation Board in order to provide 
governance for the programme and shape future high quality services.

5. Quarter Four 2017/18 Performance Management Report
Leader of the Council – Councillor Simon Henig
Contact – Jenny Haworth, 03000 268 071

We have considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented progress against the council’s corporate performance framework by 
Altogether priority theme for the fourth quarter of the 2017/18 financial year.

Against the backdrop of ongoing financial pressures placed on the council and 
increased demand in some key services, performance has been maintained in many 
areas and improvements achieved.  During 2017/18, 69% of performance indicators 
improved with 4% maintaining performance. Improvements have continued across a 
number of key areas. 

Challenges continue with high children’s safeguarding workloads. The number of 
children in need, those subject to a child protection plan and looked after children 
cases show that demand has plateaued, albeit at a high level. Levels in County 
Durham are above those reported nationally. Social worker caseload levels remain 
high.  Secondary schools judged good or better by Ofsted continue to be an issue as 
numbers have been declining over the year and are now much lower than the 
national average. Challenges are ongoing in relation to the health of the county, with 
life expectancy and healthy life expectancy in County Durham lower than in England.  

A comprehensive table of key performance questions and performance data was 
presented in Appendix 4 of the Cabinet report. 

Decision 

We agreed changes to the Council Plan as follows:

Altogether Wealthier

(i) The timescale to secure a developer for the North East Industrial Estate in 
Peterlee has been revised.  Th
[...]
ual 
Report 2017-18
 
Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships 

Purpose of the Report

1 To present the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 (attached 
at Appendix 2) as required by the Council’s Constitution.

Background

2 In accordance with the Article 6 paragraph 6.03(d), the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is required to report annually 
to County Council on the work of all of the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.

3 The attached report outlines the work that has been undertaken during 
2017/18, and has been agreed by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board prior to submission to Full Council.

4 It is intended that the report will be distributed electronically to Members, 
Officers and Partners.

Recommendation

5 That County Council receive the annual report for 2017/18, in line with 
the Council’s Constitution to report annually on overview and scrutiny 
activity.

Contact:  Jenny Haworth                     Tel: 03000 268071  

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



2

Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance - none  

Staffing - none

Risk – none

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – Impact assessments 
are carried out for all Overview and Scrutiny reviews.

Accommodation – none

Crime and Disorder - none

Human Rights – none

Consultation – Members of the Council’s Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board considered and commented on the report prior to it being 
presented to County Council

Procurement – none

Disability Issues – none

Legal Implications – The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to report annually on the work of all 
the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

Page 20



Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report

2017-2018

Transformation and Partnerships
Durham County Council

May 2018

Scrutiny@Durham.gov.uk
03000 268145

Page 21

mailto:Scrutiny@durham.gov.uk


Foreword 
During the first year fo
[...]
der and Flood Risk Management feature 
within this Annual Report alongside thematic scrutiny work. In-depth review work included a pilot of 
the new Customer Relationship Management System (CRMS) Members’ Portal, and scrutiny 
reviews on Cybercrime; Arson and deliberate fires; a review of DCC’s allotments policy; the role of 
the social worker from a child’s perspective; and retail support provided by Durham County 
Council. Scrutiny has also had input into a number of consultations.

We have carried out a recruitment exercise to refresh the non-voting co-optees who sit on the 
scrutiny committees and we look forward to working with the successful applicants.  Recruited for 
their relevant skills and knowledge, they will bring their own expertise and views to scrutiny, and 
provide external challenge to our work programme. We have also promoted engagement of local 
expert and academic researchers in Overview and Scrutiny where they can add to our work.
The findings of the House of Commons Communities and Local Government Committee review on 
the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees was published in March 
2018 and was shared with COSMB Members. One of the recommendations was that the guidance 
issued to councils by DCLG on overview and scrutiny committees is revised and reissued to take 
account of scrutiny’s evolving role.  Once the revised guidance is received, further discussions will 
take place at COSMB to see how Durham will move forward. 

We have continued to work with our regional authorities on the North East Combined Authority 
(NECA) Overview and Scrutiny Committee; the North East Regional Joint Officer/Member network; 
and Members have attended a number of regional health scrutiny meetings.

I would like to thank everyone who has been involved in supporting and assisting the Overview and 
Scrutiny process – be it Members, officers, partners, or co-opted members, and the scrutiny team 
themselves. 

1 Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) four principles
Page 22



I hope that you find this report interesting and informative. If you would like to find out more, all 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are open to the public and the scrutiny team will be pleased to 
supply you with more information. Contact details are listed below.

Councillor Rob Crute
Chair of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Page 23



Key Achievements 2017-18

Overview and Scrutiny Review Activity
The scrutiny work programme for the year has reflected a balanced programme of work 
and of improvement in the operation of scrutiny which meets the four principles of effective 
public scrutiny, which are:

 to provide a constructive “critical friend” challenge to executive policy-makers and 
decisions-makers

 to amplify the voice and concerns of the public; 
 to ensure scrutiny is carried out by ‘independent minded governors’ who lead and 

own the scrutiny role
 to drive improvement in public services.   

To provide constructive challenge

The following in depth evidence based reviews have been completed and have been or 
will be reported to Cabinet, the relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holder and the appropriate 
thematic Partnership.

Cybercrime – presented to Cabinet in May 2018, identified as a gap in activity, this work 
focused on partnership work being undertaken to prevent young people becoming 
engaged in cybercrime activity through forms of hacking within the Computer Misuse Act. 
Recommendations from the review are on inclusion as an action within partnership plans, 
education and engagement activity with young people and to explore apprenticeship 
opportunities. 

Arson and deliberate fires – presented to Safe Durham Partnership Board and shared 
with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder in January 2018, a focused review looking at partnership 
work to address a significant increase of arson and secondary fires within the East 
Durham area. Recommendations from this work include monitoring of performance, 
educatio
[...]
k to the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder in November 2017.

 Increased awareness of the Council’s scrutiny function through articles in local media, 
social media and an ongoing update of the scrutiny web pages. 

 Formally responded to NHS Quality Accounts 2017/18 for: North East Ambulance 
Service; County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust; and the Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust.

 Engaged and responded to a statutory consultation in respect of NHS Sunderland 
and South Tyneside’s Path to Excellence programme. 

 Continued to maintain and establish links with all thematic partnerships. A series of 
briefings and reports have been shared with thematic partnerships, for example: 

 Progress updates on Cybercrime review 
 Presentation of report on arson and deliberate fires in East Durham  

 Contributed to:

 Activity of the Safe Durham Partnership Board;
 Police and Crime Panel;
 Youth Justice Plan.

 Had input into: 

 The Review of Youth Support Consultation
 County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue Service Integrated Risk 

Management Plan (IRMP) Three-Year Plan Consultation
 The Housing Strategy
 The Homelessness Strategy
 Industrial Strategy White Paper ‘Building a Britain fit for the future’
 ‘Planning for the right homes in the right places’ government consultation.

To amplify the voice of the public

During the year chairs and vice-chairs have focused on how to bring the public voice into 
overview and scrutiny (OSC) review activity and meetings. This has been achieved 
through building public feedback strongly into review work, including site visits across the 
County and increased use of social media to promote the work of overview and scrutiny.

Scrutiny Members have attended a number of site visits linking into the scrutiny work 
programme and engaged with external partners and local residents to enable their views 
to be taken into account for a number of reviews and issues on scrutiny agendas. 

Page 25



On 5 October members o
[...]
s on the priority areas identified within the Council Plan, 
the Cabinet’s Forward Plan of decisions, Sustainable Community Strategy, Partnership 
plans and strategies, performance and budgetary control data and changes in Government 
legislation. 

Overview and Scrutiny Team 
The Overview and Scrutiny team is part of the Transformation and Partnerships directorate 
which leads on the transformation programme, performance management and 
improvement, consultation and engagement, communications, partnership working, 
equalities and diversity and information management, as well as the Council’s Area Action 
Partnerships and emergency planning functions. 

Contact us in the Scrutiny Office on 03000 268145 scrutiny@durham.gov.uk, or see the 
Durham County Council website, www.durham.gov.uk

The Team

Page 41

mailto:scrutiny@durham.gov.uk
http://www.durham.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018
	8 Report from the Cabinet
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	OS Annual Report 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At an Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 18 July 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

Present:

Councillor J Lethbridge in the Chair

Councillors E Adam, J Atkinson, P Atkinson, A Bainbridge, B Bainbridge, A Batey, D Bell, 
E Bell, J Bell, R Bell, H Bennett, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, L Boyd, P Brookes, D Brown, 
J Brown, L Brown, C Carr, J Chaplow, J Charlton, J Clare, J Clark, M Clarke, I Cochrane, 
J Considine, K Corrigan (Vice-Chairman), P Crathorne, R Crute, M Davinson, S Dunn, 
S Durham, J Grant, O Gunn, D Hall, T Henderson, S Henig, D Hicks, A Hopgood, 
K Hopper, L Hovvels, P Howell, S Hugill, E Huntington, S Iveson, I Jewell, O Johnson, 
P Jopling, C Kay, L Kennedy, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Maitland, J Makepeace, 
R Manchester, C Marshall, L Marshall, C Martin, E Mavin, S McDonnell, M McGaun, 
M McKeon, I McLean, O Milburn, S Morrison, A Napier, H Nicholson, J Nicholson, 
R Ormerod, A Patterson, C Potts, L Pounder, S Quinn, A Reed, G Richardson, 
J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, K Shaw, J Shuttleworth, A Simpson, H Smith, T Smith, 
W Stelling, J Stephenson, B Stephens, D Stoker, A Surtees, L Taylor, P Taylor, 
O Temple, K Thompson, J Turnbull, A Willis, C Wilson, S Wilson and D Wood

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Allen, B Avery, A Bell, D Boyes, 
J Carr, G Darkes, D Freeman, A Gardner, N Grayson, C Hampson, K Hawley, B Kellett, 
A Laing, K Liddell, L Mavin, P Oliver, J Robinson, S Robinson, A Savory, A Shield, 
M Simmons, F Tinsley, T Tucker, A Watson, M Wilkes, M Wilson, R Yorke and S Zair

1 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 were confirmed by the Council as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the 
agenda.

3 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman invited Members to view the display currently in the Durham Room 
which highlighted help available from Clean and Green, Civic Pride, the landlord’s 
service and the police.

The Chairman informed Council that staff had raised £456 from World Cup 
Wednesday and he had agreed that this sum be split equally between the Royal 
British Legion and the Sir Bobby Robson Foundation.



The Chairman informed the Council of events he had attended as Chairman since 
the last Council meeting, including the RAF centenary service at the Cathedral, 
Miners Gala and the unveiling of a memorial stone to the Durham Pals in France.

4 Leader's Report 

The Leader informed Members that the Council had supported Armed Forces Day 
and the centenary of the Royal Air Force by flying the armed forces flag and the 
RAF Ensign at County Hall, as well as taking part in the RAF centenary service at 
the Cathedral.

On 5 July the main entrance to County Hall was lit up blue to mark the 70th 
anniversary of the foundation of the NHS.  Meanwhile, the Celebrating Durham 
message wall was currently on display at Spennymoor Leisure Centre and would 
move to Dalton Park Shopping Outlet in August.

The recently released annual tourism economic impact assessment showed 
continued positive growth in Durham County with visitors up by 2.4% and visitor 
expenditure up by 5% on 2016.  Almost 20 million people visited County Durham 
and the numbers employed, directly or indirectly, in tourism also rose by 5% on 
2016.

Binchester Roman Fort had reopened to the public after essential improvement 
work which included the installation of a new wooden structure to protect and 
preserve the Roman bathhouse.  The new structure included painted murals that 
would have been used to decorate the original building.

At the end of June Man Engine, the largest mechanical puppet ever constructed in 
Britain, came to Willington as part of its national tour.  Supported by Northern 
Heartlands, Durham County Council, Three Towns AAP and Willington Town 
Council the event was attended by an estimated 6,000 people, celebrating the 
mining history of the Willington community.

The Durham City Run would take place tonight and the Brass Festival would 
culminate at the weekend with Streets of Brass in Durham City.  Throughout the 
week the Big Brass Bash programme had visited towns across County Durham, 
including Peterlee, Crook, Shildon, Spennymoor and Newton Aycliffe before the 
finale at Wharton Park.

The Leader paid tribute to all staff and especially those from Neighbourhood 
Services who had the task of clearing up after these events.  Their efforts, such as 
those after 200,000 people attended the Miners Gala, were hugely appreciated and 
shone a very positive light on the Council.

During the first week of the Great Exhibition of the North the Leader gave a 
presentation which included some of County Durham’s great successes at the 
North East Cultural Partnership ‘Thinking International’ event at the Sage, 
Gateshead, which brought together more than 100 arts, heritage, university and 
business representatives for a strategic discussion about Brexit and the cultural 



sector in the North East.  While Brexit was now only a few months away, with many 
issues still to be resolved, the key priority must remain the economy and jobs.

To this end a six week County Durham Plan consultation was now underway.  A 
series of activities were taking place to encourage residents to give their feedback.  
Activities included public events, social media, bus shelter adverts, radio adverts 
and leafleting at events with a high footfall.  The consultation ended on 3 August 
2018.

Consultation on the Chester-le-Street Masterplan was also underway and would run 
until 3 August, the consultation on the Bishop Auckland Masterplan would run until 
20 August and the consultation on the Horden Masterplan closed on 5 July.

Members and staff had the opportunity to get an early view of the proposed new 
council headquarters ahead of the public pre-application consultation events which 
were held in Durham City and Freemans Quay.  The reason for moving 
headquarters was to clear the Aykley Heads site for a new business park and 6,000 
new jobs.  Developments such as this and others across County Durham were 
essential to the future of County Durham.  This was why the Council was promoting 
a second ‘My Future is County Durham’ video across its platforms and local press.  
As part of the Council’s commitment to promote and facilitate high quality career 
opportunities for the future it had a focus on the office space of the future, 
promoting jobs linked to a range of industries including precision engineering, 
finance, photonics and the space and satellite application industries.

A key part of the Council’s plans also included more staff being relocated to other 
key sites across County Durham as the new HQ building had been designed to be 
substantially smaller than the present County Hall.  It was already very positive to 
see the increased number of staff working at Crook since the refit of the offices 
there and more staff would locate to offices across the County, such as Seaham, 
Meadowfield, and Green Lane, Spennymoor which would spread the economic 
benefits across the whole County.

The County had enjoyed a fine summer of events and also weather and the Leader 
hoped that this would continue in the weeks to come and hoped all members could 
enjoy some time off during the August recess before the next council meeting in 
September.

5 Questions from Area Action Partnerships 

Questions had been received from Weardale Area Action Partnership and the 
Bishop Auckland and Shildon Area Action Partnership relating to the following:

 Support for the Mineral Products Association’s proposed new Aggregates 
Levy Community Fund;

 Work the Council is doing with its partners to ensure National Government 
was aware of the importance of continued regeneration funding post-Brexit.

Angela Maddison, Weardale AAP Co-ordinator and Andrew Walker, Bishop 
Auckland and Shildon AAP Coordinator were in attendance to ask their questions.  
Councillor C Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration thanked both the 



Weardale AAP and the Bishop Auckland and Shildon AAP for their questions and 
provided a response to both.

6 Questions from the Public 

There were no questions from the public.

7 Petitions 

There were no petitions for consideration.

8 Report from the Cabinet 

The Leader of the Council provided the Council with an update of business 
discussed by Cabinet on 13 June 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18

The Council considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2017/2018 (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Councillor R Crute, Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny informed Council that the 
Annual Report contained details of key Scrutiny activity and achievements during 
2017/18 and also the work programmes for Overview and Scrutiny.  The scrutiny 
work programme for the year had reflected a balanced programme of work and of 
improvement in the operation of scrutiny which met the four principles of effective 
public scrutiny.

A recruitment exercise to refresh the non-voting co-optees had been undertaken 
who would bring their own expertise and views to scrutiny, and provide external 
challenge to work programmes.

Councillor Crute thanked the Chairs and Vice Chairs of all Scrutiny Committees and 
also the Scrutiny Support Team.

Resolved:
That the Council receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2017/18.

10 Motions on Notice 

In accordance with a Notice of Motion it was Moved by Councillor L Brown and 
Seconded by Councillor E Scott:

This council notes that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 empowers local authorities 
to serve a notice imposing requirements as to how construction works should be 
carried out to minimise noise and nuisance. This council further notes that the 
majority of councils across the UK impose the following limits on working hours on 
building sites:



 Monday-Friday, 8am-6pm
 Saturdays, 8am-1pm 
 No work on Sundays or bank holidays.

This council therefore resolves (without prejudice to its capacity vary such 
conditions as and when advisable) to formalise the standard condition on hours of 
working to be applied to planning consents across County Durham as follows:

 Monday-Friday, 8am-6pm
 Saturdays, 8am-1pm
 No work on Sundays or bank holidays.

Upon a vote being taken the Motion was Lost.

11 Questions from Members 

There were no questions from Members.


